## 16 LAWS OF SPECIAL SESSION 1933-34-CH. 7.

therefor by the county board, agricultural society, association, or board claiming state aid, shall file with the commissioner of agriculture, on blanks provided by him, an itemized statement verified on oath, showing net premiums actually paid in cash at the preceding fair, which premiums must correspond with the list approved by the commissioner of agriculture, as required by paragraph (a) of this subsection. This report shall also include a statement of receipts and disbursements, attendance, and such other information as the commissioner of agriculture may require; including also a statement that at such fair all gambling devices whatsoever, the sale of intoxicating liquors *excepting fermented malt beverages*, and exhibitions of immoral character were prohibited and excluded from the fairgrounds and all adjacent grounds under their authority or control.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved January 20, 1934.

No. 16, A.]

[Published January 25, 1934.

## CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT to create section 176.60 of the statutes, relating to labels on containers of intoxicating liquor and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: (1) No manufacturer or dis-176.6Q LABELS ON CONTAINERS. tributor or importing distributor shall sell or deliver any package containing alcoholic liquor manufactured or distributed by him, unless the same shall have affixed thereto all cancelled revenue stamps which may be provided by Federal law and under the terms of this chapter, and shall also bear thereon a clear and legible label containing the name and address of the manufacturer and the kind of alcoholic liquor contained therein. No alcoholic liquor shall be labeled whiskey, brandy, cognac, gin, rum, kümmel or by the name of any other definitely known distillate unless the entire alcoholic content thereof is a distillate of fermented mash of grain or mixture of grains or of fruit, or vegetables or to which during the process of distillation herbs have been added for the purpose of extracting the flavor, quality, or medicinal properties of the

herbs. Whiskey, brandy, cognac, gin, rum, kümmel, or any other definitely known distillate which is produced from high or low proof spirits by the addition of coloring matter or to which flavoring extract or essence has been added shall be conspicuously labeled "imitation" whiskey, brandy, cognac, gin, rum, kümmel or other definitely known distillate as the case may be. No spirits shall contain any substance, compound, or ingredient which is injurious to health or deleterious for human consumption. No package shall be delivered by any manufacturer or distributor or importing distributor unless the same shall be securely sealed so that the contents thereof cannot be removed without breaking the seal so placed thereon by said manufacturer, and no other licensee shall sell, have in his possession, or use any package or container which does not comply with this section or does not bear evidence that said package, when delivered to him complied herewith.

(2) Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than one thousand dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved January 23, 1934.

No. 19, A.]

[Published February 1, 1934.

## CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT to authorize cities, villages, and towns to extend the time on the payment of taxes on real estate assessed in the year 1933 to persons who are unable to pay such taxes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The governing body of any city, village, or town may by a two-thirds vote of the members-elect authorize the treasurer to extend the time for the payment of the taxes on real estate for the year 1933 up to and including June 1, 1934, of such classes of taxpayers and upon such conditions as it shall determine. Taxpayers desiring to take advantage of any such extension shall file an affidavit with the treasurer to establish their right to such extension and the treasurer shall, by entering in red ink on the tax